
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 4.00 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee:

Councillors: C J T H Brewis, A M Newton, P A Redgate, J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman), 
M D Seymour, E J Sneath (Chairman) and S C Walsh

Quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date: 6 November 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



AGENDA

TIME

4.00 pm 1. Apologies for absence. 

4.01 pm 2. Declaration of Interests - (Where a Councillor has a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must 
declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room 
without participating in any discussion or making a 
statement on the item, except where a Councillor is 
permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation). 

4.02 pm 3. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 July 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 5 - 
8)

4.05 pm 4. Statement of accounts and audit report - Update report 
by Ernst Young

(To 
Follow)

4.15 pm 5. Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity - To examine 
the progress made between 1 April 2019 and 4 
November 2019 in relation to the completion of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 (report of the 
Head of Internal Audit for SHDC enclosed).

(Pages 9 - 
40)

4.30 pm 6. Follow Up Report on Internal Audit Recommendations - 
To provide members with the position on the progress 
made by management in implementing agreed Internal 
Audit recommendations as at 4 November 2019 (report 
of the Head of Internal Audit for SHDC enclosed).

(Pages 41 
- 52)

4.40 pm 7. Governance and Audit Committee Self Assessment - 
The Governance and Audit Committee will assess itself 
against the enc
[...]
 Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 25 July 2019 
at 4.30 pm.

PRESENT

E J Sneath (Chairman)
J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)

A M Newton
P A Redgate

M D Seymour
S C Walsh

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis  

In Attendance:  The Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Strategic 
Finance and Compliance Manager, the Head of Finance (PSPS), the Corporate 
Innovation, Change and Performance Manager, the Democratic Services Officer and 
Councillor J L King.

Action By
11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

With regard to agenda items 6 and  9 ‘Quarter 1 2019-20 Risk 
Report’, the following Declarations of Interest were received:

 Councillors Sneath and Newton informed the Committee that 
they did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the 
interest of transparency, they wished to declare that they were 
Lincolnshire County Councillors.

 Councillor Newton informed the Committee that she did not 
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the interest of 
transparency, she wished to declare that she was a PSPS 
Board member.  

12. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 6 June 2019 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

It was agreed that all future meetings of the Governance and 
Audit Committee commence at 4pm.

RB, LE, 
CM 

13. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND UNAUDITED 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151 Officer) which updated the Committee 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



- 13 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

of events since the unaudited Financial Statements were 
presented.  The following information was noted:

 The external auditor, Ernst Young had confirmed that their 
audit would not be  completed by 31 July 2019, due to serious 
resourcing issues.  Their timetable was now to start SHDC’s 
audit on 23 September 2019
[...]
t no employee was left out 
of pocket.  The Council’s actuary had advised that there was 
an estimated £212,000 impact on the pension liabilities figures 
in the accounts, although no impact to the Council’s general 
fund.  It had been decided that, due to materiality levels, no 
adjustment be made to the 2018/19 accounts and the Council 

Page 6



- 14 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

had decided to treat this as a contingent liability.

AGREED:

a) That the update on the Financial Statements 2018/19 be 
noted; 

b) That the Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 be approved; 
and

c) That the Governance and Audit Committee meeting, due to be 
held  on 24 October 2019 be moved to 14 November 2019. CM, SK 

14. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager–
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.

It was noted that all items that had been due for consideration at 
the meeting on 24 October 2019 be moved to the new meeting 
date of 14 November 2019.

AGREED:

That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.

15. QUARTER 1 2019-20 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks.

Appendix 2 to the report was exempt, and it was agreed that the 
report in its entirety be considered with this appendix.

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none.

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

Page 7



- 15 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
25 July 2019

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

18. QUARTER 1 2019-20 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks.

The Committee noted the following:

 The issue detailed within the exempt appendix should be 
added to the risk register – it would enable regular review of 
the contract.  Currently, it was not a major risk, but it was 
noteworthy.

 Heat maps were used within the risk register to track progress 
of each individual risk – members requested that an additional 
heat map be added for each risk, showing results from the 
previous quarter, in order that a comparison could be made. 

 Members were pleased with the improvement in staff 
retention.  Officers confirmed that a new HR workforce 
strategy was now in place, and benefits were beginning to be 
seen from it.  

 With regard to the risk ‘failure to effectively implement 
corporate business continuity plan’, members questioned why 
this had not yet been signed off.  Officers responded that this 
issue was to be considered in September, and that the 
outcome would be reported back.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

RB 

RB 

(The meeting ended at 5.00 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 8



Report of: Head of Internal Audit for South Holland DC 

To: Governance and Audit Committee 14 November 2019

Author: Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager

Subject: Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Purpose: This report examines the progress made between 1 April 2019 to 4 November 
2019 in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That members note the progress of the internal audit plan of work for 2019/20.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee receive updates on progress made against the 
annual internal audit plan. This report forms part of the overall reporting requirements to 
assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal audit activity. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive to report to the 
Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed 
plan, including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting 
at South Holland is to each meeting. 

To comply with the above the report identifies:  
o Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
o Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year; 
o Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
o Performance measures to date.

2.0 CURRENT PROGRESS

2.1 The current position in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
are shown within the report.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are requested to receive and note the Progress 
Report on Internal Audit Activity.  In doing so, the Committee is ensuring that the Internal 
Audit Service remains compliant with professional auditing standards and are fulfilling their 
terms of reference.

4.0 IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Corporate Priorities

4.1.1 Internal Audit helps to ensure that the service areas reviewed and ensuring that they are 
working towards the efficient and effective delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 The Internal Audit Plan is been delivered within the approved budget for 2019/20.

4.3 Risk Management 

44.3.1 Internal Audit planning starts with the Council’s key risks, which then directs the audit plan 
for the financial year. Internal Audit reports then identify risks and control weaknesses 
within the Council which are highlighted in this report, with appropriate management action 
being agreed to mitigate these risks within agreed timeframes.

Background papers: - None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Faye Haywood Internal Audit Manager for South Holland DC
Telephone Number: 01508 533873
Email: fhaywood@s-norfolk.gov.uk

Director / Officer who will be attending the Meeting Faye Haywood

Key Decision: No

Exempt Decision: No

Appendices attached to this report:  Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Page 10



Page 1 of 29

Eastern Internal Audit Services

South Holland District Council

Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Period Covered:1 April 2019 to 4 November 2019 

Responsible Officer: Emma Hodds – Head of Internal Audit for South Holland District Council

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION ..............................................................................................................2

2. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO THE APPROVED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN ....................2

3. PROGRESS MADE IN DELIVERING THE AGREED AUDIT WORK ..............................2

4. THE OUTCOMES ARISING FROM OUR WORK ............................................................3

5. PERFORMANCE MEASURES.........................................................................................6

APPENDIX 1 – PROGRESS IN COMPLETING THE AGREED AUDIT WORK...................7

APPENDIX 2 – AUDIT REPORT EXECUTIVE SUMMARIES..............................................9

Page 11



Page 2 of 29

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report is issued to assist the Authority in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the 
internal audit activity. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards also require the Chief Audit Executive to report to 
the Audit Committee on the performance of internal audit relative to its plan, including any 
significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting and the specific 
content are for the Authority to determine.

1.3 To comply with the above this report includes: 

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
 Performance Indicator outcomes to date.

2. S
[...]
ions were raised by both internal audit providers. 

 Of those, 81 have been implemented by management, four are outstanding (one urgent and 
three important). 

3.3 The management responses in relation to the outstanding urgent and important outstanding 
recommendations can be seen at Appendix 2 of the report. 

Number raised 85

Complete 81 95%

Outstanding 4 5%

3.4 In 2018/19 a total of 76 recommendations were raised by both internal audit providers. Of 
these 55 have been completed and 10 (two urgent, four important and four needs attention) 
are overdue. A total of 11 recommendations are not yet due. 

Number raised 76

Complete 55 72%

Outstanding 10 13%

Not yet due 11 15%

3.5 The management responses in relation to the outstanding important recommendations can 
be seen at Appendix 3 of the report.

3.6 In 2019/20 a total of 38 recommendations have been raised so far. Of these eight have been 
completed and the remaining 30 are not yet due. 

Number raised 38

Complete 8 21%

Outstanding 0 0%

Not yet due 30 79%

Page 45



Page 4 of 9

APPENDIX 1 – SUMMARY POSITION All Internal Audit Recommendations

P
age 46



Page 5 of 9

APPENDIX 2 OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS – 2017/18

Audit Area Responsible 
Officer

Recommendations Priority Status 
Description

Original 
Date 

Revised 
Date 

Latest Note

SH1804 
Welland Homes

Strategic 
Housing 
Manager

To devise a service level 
agreement to formally record 
the services provided by the 
Council to Welland Homes, 
and to the terms on which 
those services are provided, 
including service charges.

Important Outstanding 
(With Agreed 
Extension)

31-Mar-18 31-Jan-20 Legal officers have prepared a 

contact, but it is still in draft form 

and has not been shared with Welland 

Homes board yet.  The reason for the 

delay is that the contract has 

financial implications and accordingly 

must feed into the budget setting 

process. This extent of the services 

provided to the Council by Welland 

[...]
on risks

P
age 56



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation and Section 151 
Officer

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 14th November 2019
Council – 27th November 2019

(Author: Sean Howsam – Finance Manager Treasury (Public Sector Partnership 
Services Ltd (PSPSL))) 

Subject: Mid Term Treasury Report 2019/20 

Purpose: To provide an update of the treasury management position of the Council 
as at 30th September 2019.

Recommendations: 

1 That Governance and Audit Committee note this report, the treasury activity as detailed in 
Appendix A and the economic update from Link Asset Services at Appendix B and make 
any comments for consideration by Council at their meeting on 27th November 2019.

2 Approve the amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement to add Parish 
Councils in the table of “Non-Specified Investments with Maturities in Excess of 1 Year” as 
detailed in Paragraph 1.6 below. 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA), 
issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 2019/20, all local 
authorities are required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the 
following: - 

• a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contribute to the provision of services 

• an overview of how the associated risk is managed 
• the implications for future financial sustainability 

A report setting out our Capital Strategy was taken to the full council as part of the budget 
setting report on 27th February 2019. 

1.2 Treasury management is defined as: “The management of the local authority’s borrowing, 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; 
the effective control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.”

The Counci
[...]
and 
administration of treasury management decisions; and 

• Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is the 
Governance and Audit Committee.

1.5 Attached for scrutiny at Appendix A is the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy update and at Appendix B an economic 
update from Link Asset Services to enable Governance and Audit to make any comments 
for consideration by Council at their meeting on 27th November 2019.

The mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following:

• An economic update for the 2019/20 financial year to 30th September 2019;
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy;
• The Council’s capital expenditure as set out in the capital strategy and prudential 

indicators;
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20;
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20;
• A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20;
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2019/20.

1.6 At a meeting of the Cabinet on 29th October 2019 a proposed Protocol was agreed in 
relation to the South Holland Community Reserve of £500k which will be used to provide 
loans to Parish Councils for capital works and/or projects.

These loans will be available for up to 15 years at a rate of 1% above the Bank of England 
Base Rate (currently 0.75%).

It is proposed to amend the Treasury Management Strategy Statement to add Parish 
Councils in the table of “Non-Specified Investments with Maturities in Excess of 1 Year”.

Page 58



2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 As the report is mainly an update report there are no alternative options presented.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017.

4.0 

Minutes of the meeting

- 16 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 14 November
2019 at 4.00 pm.
PRESENT
E J Sneath (Chairman)
J L Reynolds (Vice-Chairman)
C J T H Brewis
A M Newton

P A Redgate
M D Seymour

S C Walsh

In Attendance: M Hodgson (Ernst & Young), F Haywood (Internal Audit Manager,
Eastern Internal Audit Services), the Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager, the
Head of Finance, the Finance Manager Treasury, the Housing Landlord Services
Manager and Senior Change, Innovation and Performance Business Partner, the
Democratic Services Officer and Councillor P E Coupland.
Action By

19.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
With regard to agenda item 6, (Follow Up Report on Internal Audit
Recommendations), the following Declarations of Interest were
received:

20.



Councillors Coupland and Sneath informed the Committee
that they did not have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in
the interest of transparency, they wished to declare that they
were Directors of Welland Homes.



Councillor Newton informed the Committee that she did not
have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, but in the interest of
transparency, she wished to declare that she was a PSPS
Board member.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 25 July 2019 were signed by the Chairman as
a correct record.

21.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REPORT
The Associate-Partner (Ernst and Young) was in attendance to
provide an update on the delay in production of the Council’s
Statement of Accounts and Audit Report, which had been due at
this meeting.

- 17 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

He advised that there had initially been issues around resourcing.
He also advised that there had been a number of points to
address within the audit which had resulted in Ernst and Young
being unable to finalise the audit in time for this meeting. He
apologised that this was the position, but advised that they were
working with officers to achieve a completion shortly.
A list of queries was being worked through with officers, and the
issues that had arisen that had required further investigation
were:







Property, plant and equipment;
Additions in line with the CIPFA code;
The valuation on HRA stock was currently understated and
needed to be worked through;
General Fund balances – there had not been many issues and
this area of work was almost complete;
Work was being undertaken with the auditor on the
Lincolnshire Pension Fund;
Financial instruments – more information was required
regarding investments in subsidiaries

Members considered the information, and the following points
arose:







The Portfolio Holder Finance commented that initially, the
audit had not started well however, progress was now being
made.
The Associate Partner (Ernst and Young) commented that the
audit was progressing as quickly as possible, that the situation
was not ideal however, a report would only be provided when
all the information was available. The change in auditor had
identified issues not addressed previously.
The Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager commented
that there had been a number of queries that had arisen and
that a robust audit was therefore expected. The current
proposal was that the audit would be presented to the next
meeting of the Committee in January 2020.
Representation had been made to the contract holder by the
Authority to ensure that the situation would improve next year.

AGREED:
a) That the information provided be noted; and
b) That the Statement of Accounts and the Audit Report be
available for consideration by the Committee at its next
meeting in January 2020.

- 18 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

(The Associate Partner (Ernst and Young) left the meeting
following consideration of the above item).
22.

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit, which examined the progress made between 1 April 2019
and 4 November 2019 in relation to the completion of the Annual
Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.
The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on
progress made against the annual internal audit plan. The report
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal
audit activity.
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief
Audit Executive to report to the Governance and Audit Committee
the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed plan,
including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The
frequency of reporting at South Holland was to each meeting. To
comply with the above requirements, the report identified:





Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
Performance measures to date

The Committee was advised that details of progress made in
delivering the agreed audit work, and the outcomes arising from
the auditor’s work was detailed within the report.
The following significant changes had been made to the plan:




Accounts Receivable and Income – This had been delayed to
2020/21 as PSPS was currently undertaking a large piece of
work in the form of a finance system upgrade. After this work
had been done, substantive testing could be undertaken. In
the meantime, there would be an audit of key controls which
would provide some assurance.
Office 365 – This product had not yet been installed. Updates
were being received from the Technology Board in relation to
implementation, and this audit had therefore been deferred to
2020/21, when the work on installation had been completed.

During the period covered by the report, Internal Audit Services
had issued five final reports – Private Sector Housing (No

- 19 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

Assurance); Section 106 Agreements (Reasonable Assurance);
Strategic Housing (Reasonable Assurance); Environmental
Protection (Reasonable Assurance); and Leisure (Reasonable
Assurance).
With regard to the No Assurance assessment of Private Sector
Housing, there were 16 ‘urgent’ recommendations, 6 ‘important’
recommendations and 6 ‘needs attention’ recommendations that
had been identified. These were listed in more detail within
Appendix 2 to the report.
The Housing Landlord Manager was in attendance to provide an
update on work that was being undertaken to address the
recommendations within the Private Sector Housing audit. The
main points were:








Caravan licensing – there was now a process in place in
conjunction with the Planning department;
The Northgate system had been purchased, and
implementation within Private Sector Housing, which would
resolve some of the outstanding issues, was now underway.
The design work needed to bring in bespoke information;
There were a number of policies that were being worked on as
part of the review. The Empty Homes Strategy had been
presented to the Policy Development Panel in the last month,
and work was moving forward with other strategies;
The Community Housing Renewal Policy needed updating –
this was an overarching policy to cover financial assistance;
It had been possible to overcome a number of issues during
the audit. All work that could be completed to date had been,
and work would continue.

Members commented that there appeared to have been many
problems, and asked if reasons for this had been identified? Was
resourcing an issue? The auditor considered that resourcing was
not the root cause to the problems encountered. There had been
some ‘system’ problems, and when putting a workflow system in
place, it would be ensured that these issues were picked up.
It was noted that the audit team at East Lindsey District Council
was merging with the audit team at Lincolnshire County Council.
Members were concerned that, due to a proportion of the internal
audit plan being delivered by the East Lindsey team currently as
part of the various audits, would this be an issue? The Strategic
Finance and Compliance Manager advised that she had met with
relevant officers to discuss the transition, and had received
assurances that this would not be a problem. Once the detail and
the timeline was known, all officers would work closely together to

- 20 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

ensure that the transition was as seamless as possible.
AGREED:
That the report be noted.
23.

FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit, which provided members with the position on the progress
made by management in implementing agreed Internal Audit
recommendations as at 4 November 2019.
In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both
internal audit providers. Of those, 81 had been implemented by
management, 4 were outstanding (1 urgent and 3 important). The
management responses in relation to the outstanding urgent and
important outstanding recommendations could be seen in
Appendix 2 of the report.
In 2018/19, a total of 76 recommendations had been raised by
both internal audit providers. Of these, 55 had been completed
and 10 (2 urgent, 4 important and 4 needing attention) were
overdue. A total of 11 recommendations were not yet due. The
management responses in relation to the outstanding important
recommendations could be seen in Appendix 3 of the report.
In 2019/20, a total of 38 recommendations had been raised so far.
Of these, 8 had been completed and the remaining 30 were not
yet due.
Auditors commented that the Committee may wish to consider
any areas that had urgent recommendations that had been
outstanding for some time, by requesting that relevant managers
be invited to the next meeting of the Committee. It was agreed
that, unless significant progress had been made by the next
meeting, that officers attend to provide information on the
following areas:



Asset Management (Property Services Manager)
Financial Services Key Controls (2 areas) – Accounts Payable
Supervisor and/or Head of Financial Services PSPS

AGREED:
a) That the information detailed within the report be noted; and

- 21 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

b) That should significant progress be made in the areas of Asset
Management and Financial Services Key Controls, that
relevant officers attend the next meeting of the Committee to
provide an explanation for the delays.
24.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT
A self assessment of good practice form was attached to the
agenda for completion by the Committee.
It was agreed that the Committee consider the form, facilitated by
the Internal Audit Manager, after the meeting, and that the results
be reported back to the next meeting of the Governance and
Audit Committee.

25.

MID TERM TREASURY REPORT 2019/20
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Commercialisation (S151 Officer), which provided an update of
the treasury management position of the Council as at 30
September 2019.
In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy (CIPFA), issued revised Prudential and Treasury
Management Codes. As from 2019/20, all local authorities would
be required to prepare a Capital Strategy which was intended to
provide the following:




A high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital
financing and treasury management activity contributed to the
provision of services;
An overview of how the associated risk was managed;
The implications for future financial sustainability.

A report setting out the Authority’s Capital Strategy was taken to
full Council as part of the budget setting report on 27 February
2019.
The mid year report had been prepared in compliance with
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management, and covered
the following:




An economic update for the 2019/20 financial year to 30
September 2019;
A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and
Annual Investment Strategy;
The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the capital
strategy and prudential indicators;

- 22 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019






A review
A review
A review
A review
2019/20

of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20;
of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20;
of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20;
of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for

The following issues were raised:


The Public Works Loan Board had recently announced an
increase of 1% on all new borrowing – was this still an
attractive deal?
o Officers responded that all borrowing rates needed
to be assessed. When a capital project was being
considered, a full option appraisal should be carried
out to ascertain the most cost effective way of
financing that expenditure.



The Portfolio Holder Finance stated that the UK Municipal
Bonds Agency, with whom the Authority held a stake for a
period of 3 years, were not performing as well as they should.
It was agreed that a report be provided to the Committee
within the next 5-6 months to provide an update on the
situation.

AGREED:
a) That the report, the treasury activity as detailed in Appendix A
and the economic update from Link Asset Services at
Appendix B be approved;
b) That the amendment to the Treasury Management Strategy
Statement to add Parish Councils in the table of ‘NonSpecified Investments with Maturities in Excess of 1 Year’, as
detailed in Paragraph 1.6, be approved; and
c) That an update report be provided to the Panel within the next
6 months providing an update on the performance of the UK
Municipal Bonds Agency, with whom the Authority held an
equity stake.
26.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager,
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.

- 23 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019

AGREED:
That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.
27.

QUARTER 2 2019-20 RISK REPORT
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Strategy and Governance, which provided an update to the
committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic
risks.
There were 19 strategic risks included within the Q2 Risk Report,
three more than at the end of Q1 2019/20. The level of identified
risk at Q2 was 3 high risk, 15 medium risk and 1 low risk.
The additional risks added to the Register were – Emerging
Government Policy; Temporary Accommodation Spend; and Pay
Claim for National Employers. Further information on these was
detailed within the report.
All remaining risks, although reviewed, remained static from
Quarter 1.
Following consideration of the report, the following issues were
raised:


Member commented that the Business Continuity Plan had
been signed off at the last meeting, but that it was not
available on the website. Officers stated that the plan was
reviewed every two months but that it was not published.
Members responded that this needed to be made available.



Members noted that there had been an overspend on
temporary accommodation costs – how could this be
contained?
o The Housing Landlord Manager stated that this was
a demand-led service and spikes in demand would
therefore occur. There had been a high
presentations of families had had been
accommodated for long periods, and the Authority
was duty bound by legislation to do this. Whilst
there was a level playing field in relation to numbers
that the Authority was dealing with, it took longer to
work on ultimately reducing demand. The situation
was being monitored on a weekly basis to ensure
that only those people that the Authority had a duty
to house were being dealt with.

- 24 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 November 2019





Members asked whether the reduced income experienced in
Planning, and how this would affect the Council’s budget,
should be considered as a risk?
o Officers responded that this was not yet included as a
risk however, the situation was being looked into, and
any potential risks identified.
In response, members asked whether there were any other
issues that could create risks in the future
o Officers replied that there had been a lot of change
in the way that the risk report operated and that
potential risks would be assessed and added if
required.

Appendix 2 to the report was exempt however, this item was not
discussed and there was therefore no need for the meeting to go
into private session for this item.
AGREED:
That the content of the report be noted.
28.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were none.

(The meeting ended at 5.20 pm)
(End of minutes).

